TSaw

E4a

TigerStop®

TigerSaw Manual

August 2008

Version 5.03+

IMPORTANT! TigerStop must be enabled with a code obtained from TigerStop
Customer Service. If you will be installing your unit on a weekend or after business
hours, be sure to get your enable code Monday through Friday before 4 p.m. PST!

CONTACT:
th

TigerStop LLC, Assembly Plant, 12909 NE 95 St., Vancouver, WA 98682 U.S.A.
Tel: 360 448-6102 ● Fax: 360 260-0755 ● Website: www.tigerstop.com ● Email: service@tigerstop.com

© 2008 TigerStop LLC

Safety First!

Safety First!




Any automatic equipment can be dangerous if used improperly, and this includes TigerStop and its line of
automation equipment: TigerStop, TigerPro, TigerFence (standard and SLR), TigerCrossCut, TigerTurbo
and HeavyDuty2, and TigerSaw.
But before you put your tape measure away and start making a TigerStop machine your newest best friend,
please read and consider the following safety reminders, some of which may relate to the operation of your
other power tools as well.
If a warning is also found elsewhere in this manual, or on a label affixed to the machine, the reference is
shown in parentheses.

General
Warnings

WARNING: TigerStop, TigerFence, TigerCrossCut, TigerRip Fence, HeavyDuty2 and TigerTurbo are
machine components intended for use in conjunction with other potentially dangerous machinery. The
use of these components does not make that machinery safe. TigerStop LLC’s products are not
intended to substitute, in any manner, for safety requirements in general, or in conjunction with other
machinery. These components must be incorporated into machinery by persons qualified to design
safety features to make the machine as safe as possible and to ensure that it meets federal, state and
local law with respect to safety and all other regulatory requirements. In addition, TigerStop, TigerStop
Heavy Duty 2 (HD2) and TigerTurbo are machine components that should only be operated by
qualified persons trained in safe operating procedures. Illustrations of TigerStop, TigerStop Heavy
Duty 2 (HD2) and TigerTurbo components in use do not show, and are not intended to show, safety
features necessary to make the machinery safe to operate.

(Label covering end cap of fence extrusions)

Installation
Warnings

WARNING: TigerStop (TigerFence SLR, TigerFence, TigerCrossCut, TigerTurbo, HeavyDuty2) must
be installed in accordance with all local, state, and federal regulations, as well as common sense
safety requirements. Use only trained professionals when installing TigerStop machines with existing
equipment to ensure a safe and proper work station that will in no way endanger the operator or any
other personnel. Do not operate without proper training, both in TigerStop operation, and in the
operation of adjoining equipment.

(Installation Guides
TigerTurbo, HD2)

of:

TigerStop,

TigerFence,

TigerFence

SLR,

TigerCrossCut,

FOUR IMPORTANT CAUTIONS:
1. Do not randomly drill and tap holes in the TigerStop fence beam for mounting or for any other
purpose. This might damage the drive system. All fastening or attachment to the fence beam MUST
be made by inserting T-bolts or T-nuts WITH washers!
2. It is CRITICAL — especially if NOT using TigerStop attachment brackets (BR3x3) — that if T-nuts
are used, the bolts are prevented from tightening through them and into the aluminum fence beam.
Again, it is imperative that washers be used!
3. Uneven tightening of the bolts used to fasten down TigerStop to its mounting support can introduce
a slight twist or other deformation in the beam. This will result in inaccurate measurement and
premature failure of the drive belt or other components.
4. The motor box (compartment) contains DC voltage with potentially FATAL amperage. NEVER
attempt any unauthorized actions inside the motor box!

(linked from TigerStop Installation, Feed Table Installation, Ledge Stand)
CAUTION: NEVER drill holes into the HD2 fence beam for any reason!

(HD2 Installation)
CAUTION: NEVER drill holes into the TigerTurbo fence beam for any reason!

(TigerTurbo Installation)
CAUTION: Washers MUST be used to prevent damage to the fence beam by over-tightening!

(Mounting TigerStop to a Feed Table)
WARNING: Using a TigerStop interconnect does not relieve you of the responsibility for making sure
that your saw or other tool has all the necessary safety equipment in place.

(Standard Interconnect Kit, Advanced Interconnect Kit)

Interconnects

Operation

DANGER: This machine can start, move, and stop automatically. Keep hands and loose clothing clear
of moving parts while operating. Moving parts can crush and cut. When used with saws or other
cutting equipment, bodily injury and death may result if operated without safety guards on all
machines. Do not operate with guards removed. Operators must wear adequate eye and ear
protection. High voltage DANGER—Do not open motor compartment or controller keypad. No userserviceable parts inside.

(TigerStop Quick Reference Card, ALSO label of motor end plate or amplifier cover)
i

TigerStop Manual
DANGER! CAUTION! Keep hands and loose clothing clear of moving parts while operating. Moving
parts can crush and cut. To comply with ANSI Safety Standard B11-19 paragraph 4.2.1,“The user
shall be responsible for ensuring that safeguarding is provided, integrated, installed, maintained and
used in accordance with the requirements of this standard.” When used with saws or other cutting
equipment, bodily injury and death may result if operated without safety guards on all machines. Do
not operate with guards removed. Keep the work area clean and well-lit to avoid accidental injury. Do
not use TigerStop in a dangerous environment. Using power tools in wet locations or in rain can cause
shock or electrocution! Do not operate near flammable liquids or in gaseous or explosive
atmospheres! Wear proper apparel, no loose clothes or jewelry which could get pulled into moving
machinery or materials. Wear non-slip footwear, safety glasses, ear protection, and a dust mask. Do
NOT operate this machine under the influence of drugs or alcohol! POWER: Use only 3-wire
extension cords, 3-prong grounded plugs and 3-pole receptacles. No one should operate this machine
except fully qualified personnel. Read the TigerStop Manual for complete instructions. HIGH
VOLTAGE DANGER: Do not open motor compartment or controller keypad. DC voltage with
potentially FATAL amperage! Disconnect power before servicing.

(Label covering motor box or amplifier end cap)
CAUTION: The springs are loaded! Do not loosen the clamp at the back end of the buffer tubes
without taking precautions. Sudden release of spring tension could result in bodily injury.

(Spring Buffer Heavy Duty)

IMPORTANT CAUTIONS - READ AND UNDERSTAND BEFORE OPERATING TIGERSTOP MACHINES!

DANGER! Don't get pinched by the push feeder. Keep your hands away
when in motion!
Keep the work area clean and well lit to avoid accidental injury.
Do not use TigerStop machines in a dangerous environment.
Using power tools in damp or wet locations or in rain can cause shock or
electrocution!
Do not operate near flammable liquids or in gaseous or explosive
atmospheres!
Wear proper apparel, no loose clothes or jewelry which could get pulled into
moving machinery or materials.
Wear non-slip footwear, safety glasses, ear protection, and a dust mask.
Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong grounding-type plugs and
3-pole receptacles that accept the tool’s plug.
Do NOT operate this or any machine under the influence of drugs or alcohol!
Do not open motor compartment or controller keypad. DC voltage with
potentially FATAL amperage! Disconnect power before servicing.
No one should operate this machine except fully qualified personnel.
Read the Manual!

© 2010 TigerStop LLC. All rights reserved.
ii

Table Of Contents
Register Your Warranty.................................................................................................................1
Enable Your TigerSaw ..................................................................................................................1
What is my password?..................................................................................................................2
Change the Password ...........................................................................................................2
The Basic TigerSaw......................................................................................................................4
Basic TigerSaw components .................................................................................................4
System Data Sheet.......................................................................................................................6
What TigerSaw Does ....................................................................................................................7
TigerSaw has five basic functions..........................................................................................7
Safety ...........................................................................................................................................8
Warning Label Locations .......................................................................................................8
Installation ..................................................................................................................................12
Site Requirements ......................................................................................................................12
Location...............................................................................................................................12
Circuit Requirements ..................................................................................................................12
TigerSaw Motor Amp Draw..................................................................................................12
TigerTurbo Motor Amp Draw................................................................................................12
Grounding............................................................................................................................13
Extension Cords ..................................................................................................................13
Air Requirements ........................................................................................................................13
Dust Extraction ...........................................................................................................................13
Factors Affecting Cut Quality ......................................................................................................14
Operation Considerations....................................................................................................14
Saw Blade Considerations ..................................................................................................14
Setup Considerations ..........................................................................................................16
Mechanical Considerations..................................................................................................17
TigerSaw System Layout ............................................................................................................21
Controls...................................................................................................................................22
Communication Panel.................................................................................................................22
Description and Use ............................................................................................................22
Comm Panel Fuse Replacement.........................................................................................22
Safety Interlocks .........................................................................................................................23
Kill Line................................................................................................................................23
Saw Guard...........................................................................................................................23
Saw Blade Door...................................................................................................................23
Safety Reset ........................................................................................................................23
Electrical Enclosure Schematic 1 ........................................................................................24
Electrical Enclosure Schematic 2 ........................................................................................25
Pneumatic Systems ................................................................................................................26
ii

Table Of Contents
Cap Guard ..................................................................................................................................26
Saw Blade ..................................................................................................................................27
Cutting Envelope Inches......................................................................................................28
Cutting Envelope Metric ......................................................................................................28
Retractable Pusher Foot.............................................................................................................29
Swing Clamp ..............................................................................................................................30
Optional Hardware ..................................................................................................................31
Laser System..............................................................................................................................31
Quick Start ..................................................................................................................................32
The TigerStop Controller.............................................................................................................32
The Ready Screen......................................................................................................................33
Simple Start Up...........................................................................................................................34
Manual Movement ......................................................................................................................35
TigerStop Jog..............................................................................................................................35
Inkjet Printing..............................................................................................................................36
Inkjet Printer for TigerSaw ..........................................................................................................36
Description and Use ............................................................................................................36
Inkjet Printer Set Up....................................................................................................................37
Purge and Park....................................................................................................................38
Inkjet Cable Schematic........................................................................................................39
Inkjet Printing Parameters ..........................................................................................................39
Select Printer Type: Inkjet....................................................................................................40
Select Print Lengths ............................................................................................................40
Set the Inkjet Offset .............................................................................................................40
Inkjet Text Trimming.............................................................................................................41
Inkjet Printer Installation Settings................................................................................................42
Maintenance ...............................................................................................................................45
Blade Replacement ....................................................................................................................45
Set the kerf ..........................................................................................................................46
TigerSaw Belt Replacement .......................................................................................................47
Squaring the Saw .......................................................................................................................49
TigerSaw Maintenance Schedule ...............................................................................................49
TigerTurbo Maintenance Schedule .............................................................................................50
Maintenance Log ........................................................................................................................52
Index...........................................................................................................................................53

iii

Lockout
Whenever TigerSaw must be opened for any reason, to prevent accidental
start up, the power should be turned off, and to prevent accidental, fatal
injuries due to contact with live current, the lockout should be used.
Turn switch to OFF.

Two holes in switch

Padlock through one

Lift right end of switch.

accommodate one

or both holes in switch.

Pivot it out.

or two padlocks.

Lockout !

TigerStop Customer Service - Tel: +1 (360) 448-6102 - Fax: +1 (360) 260-0755 - Email: service@tigerstop.com Webpage: www.tigerstop.com
© 2007-2010 TigerStop LLC. All rights reserved.

1

Register Your Warranty
When your new TigerSaw arrives, you will find a
warranty registration inside the front cover of the
TigerSaw Manual binder in the accessory box.
Fill out this form and fax it to TigerStop Customer Service at (360)
260-0755.
TigerStop Customer Service will contact you by phone to give you
the enable code, within the hour during regular business hours (360448-6102 Mon-Fri 6 a.m.~4 p.m. PST (Pacific Standard Time),
service@tigerstop.com), or the next business day if faxed after 4
p.m.

When you get your enable code from TigerStop Customer Service, it's time
to…

Enable Your TigerSaw
To use your TigerSaw, you have to enable it! Your TigerSaw warranty begins
on the day that your TigerSaw is enabled!
To enable your TigerSaw…
1. Fill out the warranty registration form and
fax it to TigerStop. Fax 360-260-0755.
TigerStop customer service will give you
your machine's enable code.
2. Power TigerTurbo ON. The switch is on
the side of the amplifier box. If the cover
has not been installed, it is easier to
access the switch (Fig. 1). Once the power
is switched ON to TigerTurbo, it can stay
ON. If the cover has been installed, the
switch can still be turned ON or OFF from
below (Fig. 2), because the cover has no
solid bottom.

Fig. 1 - Switch
location (cover removed)

Fig. 2 - Switch location
(cover installed)

3. Check to make sure that all TigerSaw safety switches are engaged.

Fig. 3 - Kill Line button must
be pulled OUT.

Fig. 4 - Safety Hood must be
fully closed.

Fig. 5 - Saw blade access
door must be fully closed.

Fig. 6 - Emergency Stop
button must be pulled OUT.

1

TigerSaw Owner's Manual
4. Switch saw power ON (Fig. 7).
5. Press Reset button (Fig. 8). The screen
displays "Enter Enable Code…Call
TigerStop…ph# 360-254-0661" and the
machine serial number in the format
SN=#######. The first two digits are the
last two digits of the year of manufacture.
6. When you receive the enable code from
Fig. 8 - Press Reset button
TigerStop, enter the number, and press [=] Fig. 7 - Switch saw power
ON.
to activate TigerTurbo.
to load it.
If the "Enter enable code" and the other messages stop blinking, the enable code has been
successfully loaded (but not yet stored), so you can run the home routine. If the "Enter enable
code" and the other messages continue to display…
If you encounter a home routine failure right after you have entered your enable code, the
enable code will NOT have been stored, and it will have to be re-entered. TigerSaw is not
actually enabled until it has successfully run the home routine and stored the enable code.

If you are 'ready to roll,' continue at… Simple Start Up

What is my password?
Every TigerSaw is programmed with a default factory password, the
machine serial number.



The serial number is stamped into the metal of the TigerTurbo fence beam on the forward
face at the far end.
The TigerSaw password can be changed.

TigerStop recommends maintaining the machine serial number as the
password, but it can be changed by following the instructions below.
Change the Password
The Ready Screen is the starting point for all TigerStop functions.
When TigerStop is first powered up, line 4 is blank, except for the soft
key prompt Show.
1. Press [D] to show TigerStop menu soft key prompts on line 4.

At the Ready Screen…
2. press [A] to select Menu

After pressing [A] for Menu…
3. Enter the password and press

2

.

Register Your Warranty

At Menu screen 1…
4. press [C] to access Options
5.

to scroll through the screens of the options menu to
the Password parameter.

6. Enter the actual password (if known), or the factory default
password, and press [=].
The password that is currently stored will appear at Password.
7. Enter the new password at New Value.
8. Press [D] to save selection and exit to the Ready Screen.

3

The Basic TigerSaw

Basic TigerSaw components

Fig. 1 — TigerSaw controller

Fig. 2 — TigerSaw control box cover

Fig. 3 — Saw blade access door

TigerSaw operation is directed from the controller (Fig. 1) inset in the saw dashboard. On the
control box cover (Fig. 2) are found the system power switch, the saw on/off switch, and the
reset button. The saw blade is accessible through a safety interlocked door (Fig. 3).
4

The Basic TigerSaw

Fig. 4 — Saw guard

Fig. 5 — Cap guard

Fig. 6 — Swing clamp

The safety interlocked sliding saw guard (Fig. 4) has a clear window so operation can be
visually monitored. The cap guard (Fig. 5) lowers to completely conceal the blade during a
cut. The swing clamp (Fig. 6) keeps stock against the fence for accurate cutting.

Fig. 7 — TigerSaw laser

Fig. 8 — Laser end plate & kill line

Fig. 9 — Light tower

The laser (Fig. 7) is housed inside the saw on the side of the dashboard. The laser end plate
(Fig. 8) stops the beam at the far end of the system. Two light towers (Fig. 9) beep and light
up to signal the operator as to the status of the laser.

Fig. 10 — TigerTurbo on infeed table

Fig. 11 — Retractable pusher foot

Fig. 12 — Amplifier & comm panel

TigerTurbo (Fig. 10), TigerSaw's standard push feeder, is mounted on the infeed table. The
standard pusher foot or the retractable pusher foot (Fig. 11) pushes material into the saw and
retracts upward after the last cut in a board, to allow the quick loading of another. The
amplifier and comm panel (Fig. 12) are mounted to TigerSaw's rear panel.

5

System Data Sheet
TigerSaw Specifications
Feed direction
Motor Type
Phase type / Voltage
Amps
Power Transfer
Bearings
Spindle speed
Maximum cut height
Maximum cut width
Saw motor power

Right > Left
TEFC (Totally enclosed fan cooled)
3ph, 208V / 230V / 460V multi-voltage
27 amps / 24 amps / 12 amps
16 rib poly-V belt drive
Sealed, permanently lubricated ball bearings
rpm
3300
rpm
inches
4½ H x 9¼ W
mm
inches
12½ W x 1 H
mm
hp
10
kW

3300
114 H x 235 W
315 W x 25 H
7.45

Blade Size

Maximum blade diameter
Arbor size
Pins 2 on center at

inches
inches
inches

Ø 18
Ø 1.18
1.25

mm
mm
mm

Ø 450
Ø 30
32

psi
cfm

80
7

bar
cm³/min

5.5
115

Ø4
100
500

mm
m/sec
m³/min

Ø102
30
14

Right > Left
DC servo with optical encoder
220V
15 amps
50-60 Hz
75mm steel reinforced belt drive
ips
75
ips
75
inches
±.005
lbs
250

mps
mps
mm
kg

1.90
1.90
±.127
113.37

inches
inches
inches
inches
lbs

cm
mm
mm
cm
kg

94 ~ 99
41.9
86.4 x 84.8
191 x 111.8 x 132
…

Air Requirements
Minimum air pressure
Minimum flow

Dust Extraction Requirements
Dust extraction mouth Dia.
Dust extraction speed
Dust extraction flow

inches
lf/sec
cfm

TigerTurbo Specifications
Feed direction
Motor Type
Voltage
Amps
Frequency
Power Transfer
Maximum feed speed
Maximum return speed
Positioning accuracy
Maximum stock weight

Overall Dimensions
Table height (from floor)
Table depth
Footprint WD
Overall dimensions WDH
Net weight

37 ~ 39
16.5
34 x 33.375
75.18 x 44 x 52
…

6

What TigerSaw Does
TigerSaw is FAST and ACCURATE, the automated pusher system designed
to eliminate costly setup time and reduce waste.
It replaces manual stop systems which must be adjusted and calibrated by
hand with the use of a tape measure.
TigerSaw is completely field upgradable for a wide array of special
applications. Contact Technical Support to find out more about TigerSaw's
capabilities!
TigerSaw has five basic functions.
1. Move
Move — The Move function lets you move your material to a position by entering a length
manually at the controller and pressing [START].

2. Menu
Menu — The Menu is really more than a function. It is a group of 8 different menus that regulate
every movement, operation and function of TigerSaw. The menu does not process your
materials, but it tells TigerSaw how to process them.

3. Increment
Increment — The Increment function is a push feed mode used to step TigerSaw through a
series of repetitive equal movements. Only one increment can be set and used at a time.

4. Pre-Set
Pre-Set — The Pre-Set function is a set of 100 programmable "hot keys" to quickly access
lengths that you use often. You can group them in various ways, create, edit and delete them on
the fly, as needed.

5. List
List — The List function is TigerSaw's versatile part list handler, letting the user run, view, edit
and clear part list data. There are four types of part lists: Pusher, Set Point, Pattern and Pull.

7

Safety
No list of safety guidelines can be complete because every shop
environment is different, but here are the 'Big Ten.'
1. Always treat TigerSaw and all power tools with caution and respect. Failure to do so
could result in serious personal injury, damage to equipment, or poor quality of output.
2. Always keep work area clean, clear of dust and debris, and free of objects that could
cause accidents, damage to the machine, or personal injury. Never clean dust or debris
off the saw or tables with your hands. Use forced air, or a shop brush.
3. Always keep guards in place and in working order.
4. Always maintain machinery with care. Follow instructions for maintenance and lubrication
and for changing blades and other accessories.
5. Always keep saw blades sharp.
6. Always make sure clamps are working properly.
7. Always power OFF the machine when making any adjustments or maintenance work.
8. Always wear safety glasses and ear protection when operating the machine.
9. Always wear steel-toed footwear when processing heavy, large stock.
10. Always wear proper work apparel when operating the machine. No loose clothing, rings
or other jewelry which could get caught in moving parts. Keep long hair tied back.

Warning Label Locations
Saw guard warning

This label is placed in
four locations:

2. Interior of saw behind side access panel

1. Inside the saw
compartment door.
2. Inside the saw behind
the side access panel.
3. Inside the saw behind
the rear access panel.
4. Inside the saw top at
the front edge, under
the saw guard when
closed.

3. Interior of saw behind rear access panel

1. Inside the saw compartment door

4. Interior of saw top under guard opened

8

Safety

Cap guard warning

This label is placed in
two locations:

1. On right side of the
saw cap guard.
2. On left side of the saw
cap guard.

1. Right side of cap guard

Saw blade warning
This label is placed in
one location:
1. On the outside of the
saw compartment
door.
1. Exterior of saw compartment door

Automation warning

This label is placed in
two or more locations:

1. On the rear wall of
every infeed table
section.
2. On the mounting of
the retractable pusher
foot.
1. Rear wall of the infeed table
2. Mounting of the retractable pusher foot

Hi Voltage warning
1. On the outside of the
control box door.

This label is placed in
one location:
1. Exterior of control box door

9

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Laser radiation
warning

This label is placed in two locations:

1. At the far end of the
TigerSaw infeed table.
2. At the near end of the
infeed table, right
below the laser
window.
1. Far end of the TigerSaw tables

Pinch point warning

2. Below the laser window at the saw

This label is placed in two locations:

1. On the retractable
pusher foot.
2. On the right side of
the saw guard.

1. Retractable pusher foot

2. Right side of the saw guard

Read manual warning
1. On the face of the
control box door, next
to the system power
switch.

This label is placed in
one location:
Air shut off warning

This label is placed in
one location:

1. Control box door

1. On the side of the
saw near the base,
below the access
panel.
1. Access panel side of saw near base

10

Safety

Lockout procedure
This label is placed in
one location:
1. On the side of the
saw near the control
box, to the left of the
access panel.

1. Access panel side of the saw

11

Installation
Site Requirements
Location




Install your TigerSaw in a dry, heated location, not exposed to rain or high humidity..
TigerSaw is designed to operate where air temperature is 45° ~ 120°F (7° ~ 48°C).
Use of the saw in adverse conditions may damage the machine, and the machine
warranty may be voided, subject to factory inspection.

Installation Tools
Hand Tools

Other Supplies

Pneumatics / Dust Extraction

Straightedge 4' or longer
Power drill/driver
Screwdriver bits
Hex wrenches
Box wrenches
Sockets
Ratchet

Safety glasses

Dust collection system
Ø 4" Dust hose (length as needed)
Air compressor
Air hose (length as needed)
Male/Female air fittings
Air dryer

If lagging to the floor:
Impact hammer/drill
Concrete bit: 15/32" (12)
HILTI Glue kit
HEA M10x90 (3/8" x 3½") or equivalent

Circuit Requirements
TigerSaw Motor Amp Draw
The following is the amp draw for the motor when running at the two available voltages.
Motor at 208V, 3 phase
Motor at 230V, 3 phase
Motor at 460V, 3 phase

27 amps
24 amps
12 amps

TigerSaw Circuit Breaker
Use the following guidelines when choosing a circuit breaker.
Circuit breakers rated any higher are not adequate to protect the circuit.
Motor at 208V, 3 phase
Motor at 230V, 3 phase
Motor at 460V, 3 phase

50 amps
40 amps
20 amps

TigerTurbo Motor Amp Draw
The following is the amp draw for the motor when running at the two available voltages.
Motor at 220V

15 amps

TigerTurbo Circuit Breaker
Use the following guidelines when choosing a circuit breaker.
Circuit breakers rated any higher are not adequate to protect the circuit.
Motor at 220V

20 amps

TigerSaw and TigerTurbo should each be on its own dedicated circuit. No other equipment or
devices should be on the same circuit.
12

Installation
If the circuit breaker trips your machine may be operating on a circuit that is close to its
amperage draw capacity. However, if an unusual amperage draw does not exist and a power
failure still occurs, contact a qualified electrician.

Grounding
WARNING!
Electrocution or a fire can result if the machine is not grounded correctly.
Make sure all electrical circuits are grounded.

DO NOT use this or any machine if it is not grounded!

In the event of an electrical short, grounding provides a path of least resistance to reduce the
risk of electrical shock to the operator.
TigerSaw must be grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Operating TigerSaw when it is not properly grounded can result in electric
shock or electrocution!
Extension Cords
Because of TigerSaw's high amperage draw, NEVER use extension cords. Your TigerSaw
System should be positioned next to installed wiring to eliminate the need for extension cords.

Air Requirements







Air must be clean and dry.
Air line needs to have 80 psi minimum at 7 cfm.
Air must be filtered to 2.5 microns and free of oil and moisture.
Use of industrial full-size air dryer rated for 7 cfm flow is required.
If air quality and dryness does not meet the standard above, the machine warranty may
be voided, subject to factory inspection.
NO lubrication of air components is required. Use of lubrication in the air components will
void the warranty.

Air Requirements
Minimum air pressure
Minimum flow

psi
cfm

80
7

bar
cm³/min

5.5
115

Dust Extraction




Exhaust port is 4" diameter, Nordfab quick disconnect.
Dust extraction must be adequate to effectively remove ALL chips from the saw to
prevent migration of saw waste onto pulleys and belts.
In the event that chip migration has taken place, the machine warranty may be voided,
subject to factory inspection.

Dust Extraction Requirements
Dust extraction mouth Dia.
Dust extraction speed
Dust extraction flow

inches
lf/sec
cfm

Ø4
100
500

mm
m/sec
m³/min

Ø102
30
14

13

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Factors Affecting Cut Quality
The quality of your saw cut can vary from superb to poor
depending on many factors. If your TigerSaw is not cutting
as it should, there are many places to look for the cause
of this problem. Sometimes the cause of inferior cut
quality is quite simple, but at other times it can be caused
by several conditions in combination. In other words, more
than one condition can be responsible for badly cut parts.
Every component part in the energy transmission line up
will affect saw cut quality.
We will attempt to go through all the possible factors
affecting cut quality, and leave it to you to check those you
suspect are responsible, if you are experiencing
problems.

Operation Considerations
Cutting speed and feed rate
Various materials will require minor adjustments in both cutting speed and feed rate to achieve
optimal cut quality. Not only rotation speed of the saw blade, but also speed of activation and
retraction (return) of the saw lift mechanism, will affect cut quality.
When cutting metals, titanium tube stock for example, a variation in blade speed as little a 1 rpm
can make a significant difference in quality. When the blade cuts through a piece of tubing, the
teeth generate heat as they remove the material. Slowing the blade speed reduces the heat, but
the cutting rate is too slow to be economical in a production application. If the blade speed is too
fast, the heat generated leads to premature dulling of the tool. The chips produced during the
cutting process must be extracted at the correct rate or they might stick in the gullets of the teeth.
This results in a loss of cutting efficiency, which in turn increases heat buildup, causing galling
as well as shortened blade life. While cutting fluids and the correct tooth pitch are important
factors, finding the correct blade speed is essential for cutting metals.

Material straightness and internal tension
Some materials, particularly wood, but also metals, can be subject to straightness problems and
internal tension, making cutting difficult. Stock with these characteristics can close around the
saw blade during a cut, resulting in poor cuts. There is not much that can be done about this, as
it is a material defect or characteristic.

Saw Blade Considerations
Saw blade condition and type
The condition and type of saw blade used will definitely affect the quality of the cut. Being out of
balance, out of round, dull on one side, or being improperly tensioned—all these conditions will
cause inferior cut quality.
Using the wrong type of saw blade for the job will also cause problems.

See Saw blade specification below.

14

Installation

Saw teeth and gullets
Saw tooth profile and the straightness of the tooth grind will affect cut
quality. Also, take into consideration the size and shape of the gullets.
They determine the amount of waste material that passes through the
saw. Consider also the correct tooth shape for your materials. The angle
and design of a tooth factors into blade speed, cut quality and the type
of material it can cut.

Hook angle
The greater the hook angle, the more the blade wants to climb into the
wood, and the rougher the cuts, that is, the more tear-out. The smaller
the hook angle, the more force it takes to push the blade into the wood.
For crosscutting saw blades, 10° to 15° is a common hook angle.

Plate thickness
The plate of a saw blade is often 1/8" to 1/4" thick. The thinner plate means that there is less
sawdust and potentially less waste. However, thin blades, often called thin-kerf blades, are very
sensitive to heating and wobbling, which in turn means non-straight (wavy or snaky) cuts. As a
result of this one factor, most people opt for a thicker and therefore stiffer plate.

Tensioning
Saw blades are pre-tensioned during manufacture to take on a true, flat shape when spinning.
Check the blade for trueness by thumping it with your finger while suspending it through the hole.
A true saw blade will have little ring. The more ring, the more standing wave it has. Standing
wave is a saw blade deformation that causes an hourglass-shaped throat plate cut.
Saw blade wobbling caused by standing wave can seriously affect cut quality. Hammering is a
process of making sure the blade is true and flat. Plate tension (the stiffness of the plate) is
more important than the flatness of the plate. Even a perfectly flat plate can wobble if proper
tension is not met. Make sure wherever you send your blades for service is capable of
tensioning as well as sharpening your blades.

Flatness
Once the blade is mounted on the arbor, it
should be flat. When turned by hand, it
should not have any sizeable wobble or
drift. Use a dial indicator to check this.
Drift can be a problem with the blade or
with the arbor bearings or collar flatness.
Both sides of the saw blade should be
checked with a dial indicator for rise drift
in both high and low positions, and from
the left and the right sides of the blade.
Factory testing yielded an acceptable
reading of .003" TIR for rise drift on both
sides of the blade.

15

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Blade condition
Waste material in the gullets as well as pitch buildup on the sides of the blade can cause it to
overheat. Avoid overheating the blade, because heat can ruin the blade quickly. Another cause
of overheating can be a dull blade. Keep the saw clean and sharp.

Saw blade specification
Recommended blade: Kanefusa 17.717" x .126" x 132 x C - BC, 15-5-15-5

Setup Considerations
Saw bed and throat plate
The throat plate must be perfectly flush and level with the saw bed.
The TigerSaw throat plate is very slightly thinner than the depth of the recess for it. To adjust it to
be perfectly flush with the saw bed, a layer of masking tape of the appropriate thickness is
added to the underside of the plate.




If the throat plate is too high, it will snag
materials passing over it.
If it is too low, the material will deflect into
the shallow during saw activation and the
resulting cut can be slightly angled.
Make sure the throat plate is perfectly flush.

Throat plate bevel
There is a bevel in the throat plate slot on the
outfeed side of the saw. This prevents the leading
edge of bowed or warped material from catching on
the slot.
However, for some materials, this bevel can be too
great and work against precise cut quality, due to
waste getting caught in it. In this case, the throat
plate should be reversed, face down, and installed
that way. The screw holes must be beveled with an
82° countersink so the fasteners can be flush.
It may still be desirable to have a slight bevel on
the throat plate slot on the outfeed side, and this
can be added.

Uncut back throat plate

Saw back fence and vertical throat plate
The vertical throat plate must be perfectly flush with
the saw back fence. It is important for cut quality to
keep the vertical throat plate clear of wood chips or
other waste. It is exactly like the throat plate in the
saw bed, only shorter, has the same
characteristics, and must be installed, and can be
modified, in the same manner. Improperly seated
throat plates can cause cut quality issues.

Throat plate
NOT same
scale as back
throat plate
images.

Cut back throat plate

The bevel on throat plates is ALWAYS on the outbound side of the
saw cut.

16

Installation

Mechanical Considerations
Saw cap guard (top or learning clamp)
TigerSaw utilizes a wooden cap guard which functions as safety
guard, top clamp and top throat plate all in one.
Wood rather than plastic was chosen for this component
because a plastic cap guard would generate an electrical charge
that could damage TigerSaw's electronics. The cap guard, if not
properly maintained, can adversely affect the quality of the saw
cut.
The saw cap guard can be fitted with a customer-supplied top
throat plate. If the cap guard is modified in this manner, it is
important to avoid anything which could cause material to jam, or
affect cut quality adversely.

Adjusting cap guard movement
The speed of the cap guard's up and down stroke is adjustable.
The cylinder that operates the cap guard is located partly above
the saw table and partly below it. The rear access panel must be
removed to get to valve "B". Each valve has a nut that must be
loosened to permit adjustment and re-tightened to prevent
gradual slippage.
Valve "A" (above the saw table) adjusts the speed of the cap
guard's DOWN stroke.
Valve "B" (below the table) adjusts the speed of the cap guard's
UP stroke.

Saw lift mechanism
The speed of activation and retraction (return) of the saw blade
must be adjusted to achieve the best cut quality.
The pneumatic cylinder has a taper valve that permits the
gradual tapering of movement on the downstroke.
Valve "A" adjusts the speed of the UP stroke of the saw.
Valve "B" adjusts the speed of the DOWN stroke of the saw.

Adjusting the upper sensor
If the speed of the arbor's upward movement is increased, the
upper sensor may have to be lowered ¼" to ½" to prevent the
arbor from bumping into the cap guard.
If the saw makes a bumping sound when cycling, lower the
sensor, or reduce the speed of upward movement.
The upper sensor is attached to the cylinder, as shown.

17

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Side clamps
If side clamps are used, they must be installed perfectly parallel to avoid uneven clamping of the
material as it is cut.

Saw blade perpendicularity and squareness
The first consideration affecting overall saw cut quality is the perpendicularity and squareness of
the saw blade in both horizontal and vertical planes. The blade must be absolutely perpendicular
and square to achieve good cut quality.
Check squareness and
perpendicularity with a precision
square.
Measure any deviation by
inserting a feeler gauge between
the square and saw blade in
several places.
Factory testing revealed a gap at
any point along the saw blade of
less than .003" in both directions.

Squaring the TigerSaw blade
If the cut of the saw blade is not precisely square, the saw can be easily squared up.
On the surface of the saw table at the rear of the machine, next to the cap guard mount, locate
the two mounting bolts and the eccentric.
The eccentric is an off-center fitting that nudges the saw mounting in
very small increments to allow precise adjustment of squareness to
be made.
1. Loosen mounting bolt 1 but do not remove it.
2. Loosen mounting bolt 2.
3. Using a flat screwdriver inserted between the pegs, turn the
eccentric very slightly. The saw will pivot around mounting
bolt 1 as the axis.
4. Tighten down mounting bolts 1 and 2.
5. Make some sample cuts and check for squareness. Repeat
this process until the cut is precisely square.

Saw collar
The saw collar has a specific orientation and must be mounted on
the flange in that orientation. If it is mounted backwards, saw cut
quality will suffer as a result.
Periodically the saw collar should be cleaned of dirt, pitch and other
waste.
The collar should be checked with a dial indicator for axial runout.
Factory testing yielded an acceptable reading of .0015" TIR
18

Installation

Saw arbor
Arbor bounce will affect overall saw cut quality. Bounce can be caused by improperly adjusted
pneumatics, such as the speed of activation and retraction (return) of the saw lift mechanism.
Arbor bounce can cause unwanted re-cut of the pieces.
The arbor should be checked
with a dial indicator for axial and
radial runout.
Factory testing yielded an
acceptable reading of .0005" TIR
for axial runout.
Factory testing yielded an
acceptable reading of .0015" TIR
for radial runout.

Saw pivot
Deflection of the saw pivot will affect overall saw cut quality. Deflection can be caused by
improper assembly of the components. Saw pivot deflection can cause irregular cut quality.
If the saw blade is subjected to a sudden impact, this can also cause pivot deflection..
Pivot tension should be checked
with a dial indicator for axial and
radial runout.
Factory testing yielded an
acceptable reading of .001" TIR
with the arm slack.
Factory testing yielded an
acceptable reading of .002"
+ .001" slack TIR with a 20 lb.
load.

Saw arbor and pivot bearings
TigerSaw has a ball bearings in two locations:
(1) Saw arbor
(2) Saw pivot
Ball bearings consist of four components:
Inner race, outer race, cage, and balls.
When replacing bearings, be sure to replace them with bearings
obtained from TigerStop. Replacement with bearings of a
different make or standard can cause poor saw performance
and mechanical failure.

Anatomy of a ball bearing

The tightness of the inner and outer races will affect saw cut quality. The arbor shaft thickness
determines the tightness of the inner race; the inner diameter of the housing the tightness of the
outer race. Tightness must conform to the following classifications:
Arbor bearings: Inner race (shaft) - H6, Outer race (housing) - J6
Pivot bearings: Inner race (shaft) - G6, Outer race (housing) - J6
19

TigerSaw Owner's Manual
This is not an issue within the saw owner's control, other than to replace worn bearings with new
ones obtained from TigerStop.

Belt condition
The condition of the drive belt, if it is damaged or worn, will have a definite effect of saw cut
quality. Even a new drive belt, if kept "on the shelf" too long, may become unsuitable for use and
cause saw wobble, resulting in bad cut quality.

Saw arm pivot point
The pivot point must be exactly parallel to the arbor.

Saw motor arrangement
The saw motor must be balanced to achieve the best cut quality.

Motor frequency (60hz)
The motor frequency in combination with other factors can adversely affect saw cut quality.

20

Installation

TigerSaw System Layout

21

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Controls
Communication Panel
Description and Use
When a label printer or a laser is used with TigerStop, the Communication Panel is required to
integrate these into the system. This product includes a CC5-10 controller cable.
There are a total of 6 ports on the TigerStop
communication panel:
1. 8-pin I/O port #1
2. 8-pin I/O port #2
3. RS232 port for cable from a Printer or
Bar Code Reader
4. RS232 port for cable from Laser
5. Can Bus for cable from Controller
6. Can Bus for cable to Amplifier/Motor

Fig. 1 - TigerStop Communication Panel
Ports 1 and 2 are I/O ports are for additional applications using 8-pin connectors.
Port 3 is used for a cable to a label printer or bar code scanner.
Port 4 is used ONLY for a cable to a laser, used only in Laser Scanning.
Ports 5 and 6 are used for cables to the TigerStop controller and to the TigerStop amplifier/motor box, interchangeably.

There are 2 replaceable 1A 250v fuses inside the communication panel.
 The F1 fuse is for the power supply circuit.
 The F2 fuse is for the I/O circuits.

Comm Panel Fuse Replacement
There are 2 replaceable 1A 250v fuses inside the communication panel:



The F1 fuse is for the power supply
circuit.
The F2 fuse is for the I/O circuits.

Fuse Replacement
1. To replace the fuses, unplug any
cables from the panel.
2. Remove the screws from the end
plates and carefully lift the comm panel
out.
3. Slide the two halves of the panel apart,
and replace the fuses.
4. Reassemble the panel and screw it
back into place between the end
plates.
5. Plug the cables back into the
appropriate ports.
22

Communication Panel Fuse Locations

Installation

Safety Interlocks
Kill Line

Saw Guard

Saw Blade Door

The saw and the push feeder stop
immediately when the kill line is pressed.

The saw cannot be started or operated with
the saw guard open.

The saw cannot be started or operated with
the saw blade access door open.

WARNING! Saw Blade Door safety interlock: System power MUST be turned OFF before the door can be unlocked. If you attempt to unlock
the saw blade door with system power ON, it can damage the safety interlock. If the system is powered ON with the saw blade door open, a
ticking sound will be heard.

Safety Reset

1. To reset after pressing the kill line, pull
out the blue button on the kill line switch.

2. Press the red Reset button to get the
saw ready to start.

3. Press the green Start button.

1. And/or push the large red E-Stop button
in, and then twist and pull it out again.

2. Press the Reset button to get the saw
ready to start. 3. Press the Start button.

Turn the system power OFF and then ON
to power up the entire system.

This switch starts only the saw.

23

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Electrical Enclosure Schematic 1

24

Installation

Electrical Enclosure Schematic 2

25

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Pneumatic Systems
Cap Guard
Description and Use
The cap guard lowers to completely conceal the blade
during a cut.
The speed of raising and lowering the cap guard is
adjustable.

Adjusting the air pressure
There is an air pressure gauge on the front of the cap
guard mount to monitor the pressure entering the
cylinder that raises and lowers the guard. There is also
a valve to adjust the pressure.
1. To adjust the air pressure, turn the saw OFF
and activate the cap guard.
2. Pull the valve out to permit adjustment.
3. Turn the valve to adjust the pressure.
4. Push the valve in to lock it.
To lower the pressure will INCREASE the cap guard height on upward stroke and
DECREASE the downward force that the guard applies to the material on downward stroke.
To raise it has the opposite effect.

Adjusting cap guard movement
The speed of the cap guard's up and down stroke is adjustable. The cylinder that operates
the cap guard is located partly above the saw table and partly below it. The rear access panel
must be removed to get to valve "B". Each valve has a nut that must be loosened to permit
adjustment and re-tightened to prevent gradual slippage.
1. Valve "A" (above the saw table) adjusts the speed of the cap guard's DOWN stroke.
2. Valve "B" (below the table) adjusts the speed of the cap guard's UP stroke.

26

Installation

Saw Blade
Description and Use
The saw activates and cuts the
material with a quick pop-up
motion.
The blade is accessible through a
safety interlocked door with a
warning label stating that the door
cannot be opened while the saw is
powered ON.

Saw blade access door warning
label.

WARNING! Saw Blade Door safety interlock: System power MUST be turned OFF before the door can be unlocked. If you attempt to unlock
the saw blade door with system power ON, it can damage the safety interlock. If the system is powered ON with the saw blade door open, a
ticking sound will be heard.

The activation and return speed of the saw is adjustable.

Adjusting the air pressure
There is an air pressure gauge mounted on the inside of the
forward leg of the saw on the motor side to monitor the pressure
entering the saw's pneumatic systems. There is also a valve to
adjust the pressure.
1. Pull the valve up to permit adjustment.
2. Turn the valve to adjust the pressure.
3. Push the valve down to lock it.
The ON/OFF valve is located immediately adjacent to the pressure
gauge. Rotate it to turn the air supply on and off.

Adjusting the speed of movement
The speed of arbor movement is adjustable. The cylinder is
mounted behind the motor side access panel. Each valve has a nut
that must be loosened to permit adjustment and re-tightened to
prevent gradual slippage.
1. Valve "A" adjusts the speed of the UP stroke of the saw.
2. Valve "B" adjusts the speed of the DOWN stroke of the saw.
The saw stroke adjustment valves are mufflers that regulate outflow
of air from the cylinder.

Adjusting the upper sensor
If the speed of the arbor's upward movement is increased, the
upper sensor may have to be lowered ¼" to ½" to prevent the arbor
from bumping into the cap guard.
If the saw makes a bumping sound when cycling, lower the sensor,
or reduce the speed of upward movement.
The upper sensor is attached to the cylinder, as shown.
27

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Cutting Envelope Inches





1" x 12½"
2" x 12"
3" x 11¼"
4" x 10¼"




Maximum height of cut is 4 1/2" at maximum 9 1/4" width.
Maximum width of cut is 12 1/2" at maximum 1" height.

Cutting Envelope Metric





28

25 x 315mm
51 x 305mm
76 x 285mm
102 x 260mm




Maximum height of cut is 114mm at maximum 235mm
width.
Maximum width of cut is 315mm at maximum 25mm
height.

Installation

Retractable Pusher Foot
Description and Use
The retractable pusher foot pushes material
into the saw and retracts upward after the
last cut in a board, to allow the quick
loading of another piece. It is an optional
accessory that can replace the standard
pusher foot.
The base of the pusher foot is a null friction
plastic plate.
The speed of raising and lowering the
retractable foot is adjustable.
There is a manual override button located
in the underside of the pusher arm body
that allows manual retraction of the pusher.

Adjusting the air pressure
There is an air pressure gauge on the side
of the retractable pusher foot body to
monitor the pressure entering the cylinder
that raises and lowers the foot. There is
also a valve to adjust the pressure.
1. Pull the valve out to permit
adjustment.
2. Turn the valve to adjust the pressure.
3. Push the valve in to lock it.

Adjusting speed of retraction
The speed of raising and lowering the
pusher foot is adjustable. The air flow into
the cylinder is "metered in". The cylinder is
tucked into the underside of the pusher foot
body. Each valve has a nut that must be
loosened to permit adjustment and retightened to prevent gradual slippage.
1. Valve "A" adjusts the speed of
raising the pusher foot.
2. Valve "B" adjusts the speed of
lowering the pusher foot.

29

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Swing Clamp
Description and Use
The swing clamp keeps stock against the
fence for accurate cutting.
The movement speed of the swing clamp is
adjustable.

Adjusting the air pressure
There is an air pressure gauge on the
underside of the infeed table to monitor the
pressure entering the cylinder that moves
the swing clamp. There is also a valve to
adjust the pressure.
1. Pull the valve out to permit
adjustment.
2. Turn the valve to adjust the pressure.
3. Push the valve in to lock it.

Adjusting speed of movement
The speed of swing clamp movement is
adjustable. The cylinder is mounted to the
underside of the infeed table. Each valve
has a nut that must be loosened to permit
adjustment and re-tightened to prevent
gradual slippage.
1. Valve "A" adjusts the clamping speed
of the swing clamp.
2. Valve "B" adjusts the unclamping
speed of the swing clamp.

30

Installation

Optional Hardware
Laser System

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Description and Use
The laser (Fig. 1) is housed inside the saw on the side of the dashboard. The laser end plate
(Fig. 2) stops the beam at the far end of the system. Two light towers (Fig. 3) beep and light up
to signal the operator as to the status of the laser.

Laser Scanning
Push feed optimization of your material is accomplished by laser scanning. Defects are marked
by breaking the laser beam with a paddle before and after the defect. The start of the board is
also marked, as is the end. Up to six boards can be scanned and held in the queue. After
scanning, the boards are placed in front of the retracted pusher in the same order as scanned.

Method

Fig. 4

Load a
Board
Start a
Board
Mark the
Defects
Cancel
an Error
Resume
Marking
Finish a
Board

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Place a board against the red retractable back stops (Fig. 5), and against the grey front stop.
Position the laser paddle exactly at the far end of the board. The light tower will flash and signal
with one beep to confirm the entry.
Starting at the far end of the board, at every defect, break the laser beam with the paddle before
and after the defect. There will be one beep before the defect and two beeps after it. Mark every
defect this way.
If you make a mistake, break the laser beam at any point BEFORE the last defect. There will be
three beeps to acknowledge that the last defect marking is cancelled.
Mark the defect again correctly. There will be one beep and two beeps as before. Continue
marking the remainder of the defects.
When all defects have been marked, break the laser beam anywhere in the zone between the
near end of the board and the laser. There will be three beeps to acknowledge the end of
marking for that board.

1 beep
1 beep
2 beeps
3 beeps
1 beep
2 beeps
3 beeps

31

Quick Start
The TigerStop Controller
TigerSaw uses the standard TigerStop Controller
for all functions.
The Controller is the operator's primary command center, at
which all TigerStop functions can be programmed, used and
edited. The Controller consists of the following parts:

Power ON Indicator Light (Fig. 1)
Fig. 1

LCD Display (Fig. 2)
Fig. 2

Functional Keys (Fig. 3)

Left Arrow — Back space/delete one character at a time. In
menus, scroll or toggle backwards.
Right Arrow — Insert a space while entering numbers. In
menus, scroll or toggle forwards.
OK — Accept selections and advance to next.
Cancel — Exit menu without saving. Go back one level in menu.

Fig. 3

Soft Keys (Fig. 4)
Select from options displayed in the bottom line of the screen.
Fig. 4

Functional Keys (Fig. 5)

Stop — Instantly stops any TigerStop movement. From inside
any menu, returns to the Ready Screen.
Start — Moves the stop to the next position. Used for no other
purpose, except to initiate TigerStop movement.

Fig. 5

Calculator Keys (Fig. 6)

Input numbers just like with a standard calculator. [=] —
Complete a calculation and view the result. In menus, press [=]
after entering the password to be able to change a parameter
value.

Math Function Keys (Fig. 7)
…
Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Minus, used for subtraction. Plus, used for addition.
Star, used for multiplication. Slash, used for division.

32

Quick Start

On/Off Button (Fig. 8)
This is a soft boot button. It turns the display and drive OFF.
Fig. 8

Controller Cable

The controller cable runs between the
controller in the TigerSaw dashboard
and the TigerTurbo amplifier.



The controller cable is10' (3m) long.
The ends are color coded: blue end to
motor/amplifier, yellow end to controller
(Fig. 1).
Fig. 1

Controller Cable Replacement
Replacement controller cables are available from TigerStop. Just contact Customer Service.

The Ready Screen
The Ready Screen is the starting point for all TigerStop functions.

When TigerStop is first powered up, line 4 is blank, except for the
soft key prompt Show.
 Press [D] to show TigerStop menu soft key prompts.


To hide them again, press

.

The entire TigerStop menu is accessible from the Ready Screen.



To return to the Ready Screen from any menu…



.
To return to the Ready Screen one menu level at a time…

Line 1 is the "heart beat" that shows that "all is well" in the realm of TigerStop.
The top left corner shows movement status by means of a whirling baton and a letter:
A
C

Accelerating
Constant speed

S
T

Stopping
Text input prompt (see Note 2)

D

Decelerating

W

Waiting to move

H

Holding still

X

X'd out (see Note 3)

L

Lash reducing movement

N

Amplifier in sleep mode (see Note 4)
[blank]
No response from amplifier (see Note 1)
The top right corner shows TigerStop status.
Ready indicates TigerStop is in the ready state.

33

TigerSaw Owner's Manual
Notes
1) N = The amplifier is NOT responding. Reseat the controller cable and cycle power.
2) T = The whirling baton is replaced by T when the controller is waiting to accept your data input.
3) X = "X'ed out" — The power to the amplifier has been cut. Run the home routine to recover.
4) Hit any key to wake up the amplifier.
Line 2 shows the current position of TigerStop.

Position will show as XXXX.XXXin when using the inch system of
measurement.
Position will show as XXXX.XXXmm when using the metric system
of measurement.
Line 3 shows the next position of TigerStop, and is a prompt waiting for user
input.

Whatever is entered here becomes the target destination of the next
TigerStop move.
Line 4 displays the soft key prompts.






Menu — Press [A] to access Menu, the location of all
TigerStop parameters and setup functions.
Incr — Press [B] to access the Increment function.
List — Press [C] to access the List function.
PrSet — Press [D] to access the Pre-Set function.

Simple Start Up
Whenever you power up TigerStop, it runs through the home routine.
1. Power TigerStop ON. The switch is on the side of the motor box.

2. Press [START] to start the home routine.

TigerStop is now ready to go to work for you!

34

Quick Start

Manual Movement
To move TigerStop to a position by entering a length at the controller…

1. Start at the Ready Screen.

2. Enter a length at the keypad.

Example: 24 1/2" …

3. Press
.
The stop moves to 24 1/2". The position
displays in decimal inches. TigerStop is waiting
for your next move.

TigerStop Jog
Version 5.24 or higher

TigerStop can be manually moved an undefined distance by using the jog
feature.

1. Start at the Ready Screen…

.

2. Press and hold

to jog IN to a shorter length.

to jog OUT to a greater length, or

3. To speed up, press and hold
while pressing and holding
4. Release all keys to coast to a stop, or…

or

.

5. Release all keys and press
or any other key, to instantly stop.
The jog feature does not respect the minimum and maximum values set for your machine.
The stop is halted by physically contacting the motor end or the idle end sensor.

35

Inkjet Printing
Inkjet Printer for TigerSaw
Description and Use
Inkjet printing is available for TigerSaw systems. The TigerStop inkjet printer kit integrates an
industrial grade 16-nozzle inkjet printer head, fluid supply and control panel with a mounting
bracket designed for easy installation on TigerTurbo machines.
When used with a TigerSaw, the inkjet components are factory installed on the system.

Inkjet printer components





An inkjet printer head with 16 nozzles
(Fig. 1, #1) is integrated with a
TigerStop mounting bracket that
attaches to the top of the TigerTurbo
fence beam.
The mounting bracket also functions
as a height adjustable carriage for the
printer head.
A locking handle (Fig. 1, #2) is easily
loosened, moved and tightened again
along a vertical slot in the bracket,
allowing quick repositioning of the
printer head relative to material
thickness.

Fig. 2 - Inkjet printer ink supply unit




Fig. 1 - Inkjet printer head (1) and mounting bracket with
locking handle (2) for height adjustment.

Fig. 3 - Inkjet printer control unit.

The ink and solvent bottles are housed in the printer ink supply unit (Fig. 2) mounted to
the back panel of the TigerSaw. Ink application pressure can be adjusted at this unit.
The inkjet control panel (Fig. 3) is also mounted to the back of the TigerSaw. When used
with TigerSaw or TigerTurbo the operator does not use this panel to control inkjet
printing. All printing functions are performed at the controller. Power switch also powers
the print head.
36

Inkjet Printing

Inkjet Printer Set Up
Power ON the inkjet printer
The inkjet printer's two main components
each have their own power switch.
1. Switch power ON at the ink supply
unit, which supplies ink to the print
head.
2. Switch power ON at the inkjet printer
control panel.
Both power switches must be ON to print.
The operator does not use the control panel
to control inkjet printing. All printing
functions are controlled through TigerStop.
(1) Power switch on ink supply unit.
(2) Power switch on inkjet control panel.

Adjust print head clearance
The print head clearance should be set to
between 3/8" and 1/4" from the surface of
the material to be imprinted. Too great a
distance will decrease readability.

Loosen the locking handle, reposition it
along the vertical slot, and tighten it down
when the print head is at the desired height.

3/4" is too much!

3/8"~1/4" is correct!

Adjust print size
Although the print scale is set by a
parameter in the Options menu, print pitch
can also be adjusted at the print head, and
this affects the actual size of the printing.
Every printed character is sprayed in 16
lines by the 16 nozzles of the print head.
Pivoting the head spreads out the lines,
increasing the pitch of the letters.
Loosen the pivot screw, and rotate the print
head in or out to adjust print pitch, and
tighten again. This need be done only once.
Print size is not affected by material
thickness.

Adjusting print height by pivoting the print head.

37

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Manufacturer's manuals
The inkjet printer is installed and set
up at the factory, and it is operated
from the TigerSaw controller.
The inkjet printer equipment includes
two manuals from the manufacturer,
covering technical issues,
troubleshooting, and operation
independent of your TigerSaw.
Be sure to keep these manuals for
reference.

Operator Manual
Technical Manual

Purge and Park
Keep the inkjet print head clean
1. Place a pan or other receptacle
under the print head. This will catch
the spray as the print head is being
flushed. Flushing the print head does
not produce a lot of liquid, just a fine
spray.
2. Use

to select

the

Flush icon (Fig. 1) and press

.

3. Press
to highlight Select
Ink/Cleaner icon.
4. Press
to toggle from Ink to
Cleaner.

Fig. 1 - The Flush icon

5. Uncap the plastic hose and pull back on the purge valve to open the flow. You will only
need to purge 20~40 ml from the purge line to fill the print head valve with cleaner.
Purging for about a second is more than sufficient.
6. Press

38

to flush the print head.

Inkjet Printing

Inkjet Cable Schematic

Inkjet Printing Parameters
At the Ready Screen…


press [A] to select Menu

After pressing [A] for Menu…


Enter the password and press

.

At Menu screen 1…


press [C] to access Options

39

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Select Printer Type: Inkjet
The Printer Type parameter must be set to Inkjet to use this printer.
1. Press [B] or [C] to trigger password prompt.
Printer type is a list parameter.
The default printer type is None.
2. Enter the machine password, and press [=].
3. Press [B] or [C] to scroll through available printers till
INKJET appears.

4. Press [D] to save selection and exit to the Ready
Screen.

Select Print Lengths
The Print Cut parameter is used to turn on or off the function of printing
lengths and piece counts on a TigerStop label printer or an inkjet printer. It
also sets font size within certain limitations.
PrintCut = Print Length
1. Press [B] or [C] to scroll through available print sizes:
NONE, STANDARD and LARGE.
Print lengths is a list parameter.
The default is NONE, do not print lengths.




When Print Cut is set to print, the options are STANDARD or LARGE
font.
Even with LARGE selected, the large font will be used ONLY if
lengths are the only thing being printed.
If other data is printed from part lists downloaded from TigerLink,
such as Material or Part Name, all printing will be in STANDARD font.

2. Press [D] to save selection and exit to the Ready
Screen.

Set the Inkjet Offset
The Inkjet Offset parameter is used to set the distance between the zero
point of the saw and the inkjet printer head. Default is 3.000 inches.

40

Inkjet Printing

1. Enter the machine password, and press [=].

2. Enter the new inkjet offset value.
3. Press [D] to save parameter and exit to the Ready
Screen.

When a piece to be cut is shorter than the Inkjet Offset value, no text will be
printed.
Inkjet Text Trimming
Inkjet printing works within parameters that define maximum text length
per field.

Maximum size of an inkjet print message with 4 fields, showing field print order.







Standard font is 5.5 cpi. Large font is 2.5 cpi. (cpi = characters per inch)
There can be up to 4 fields in a print message.
Each field can have up to 31 characters.
If the contents of a field exceed 31 characters, any characters after 31 will be
truncated.
Fields are printed in the order shown by the red numbers in the image above: Top Left,
Bottom Left, Top Right, Bottom Right.

41

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Inkjet Printer Installation Settings

Inkjet printer installation settings
The inkjet printer used with TigerSaw Rapid Scan is configured at the factory for use with
TigerSaw. The values of these "installation settings" are unique to the Rapid Scan and are not
the same as the inkjet printer's "factory settings." If the installation settings are ever changed by
accident or on purpose, the result will be faulty operation of the inkjet printer.
If the printer is not operating as it should, check the installation settings, and make sure they
exactly match the values shown below at each screen.
Access the installation settings from the Main menu
at the inkjet printer control panel (Fig. 1). The screen
displays icons representing various menus.
1. Press
to advance to the last icon (arrow,
Fig. 1). As you advance through the icons, their
menu names are momentarily displayed in popups.
When the last icon is highlighted, a pop-up will
momentarily display Installation Settings.
2. Press

42

to select this menu.

Fig. 1 - Inkjet printer control panel, Main
Menu

Inkjet Printing

Configure Printer Menu

Printer Settings Menu
5.

3.

6.

Press
to select the
Configure Printer menu.

Select Speed Source
Select or confirm Encoder and
press

9.

.

4.

7.

Press
to select the Printer
Settings menu.

Set Encoder Factor
Enter or confirm 7700
pulses/ft and press

Select Spacing
Select or confirm 0.030 inches

press

8.
.

Set Dot Size
10. Enter or confirm 250 pulses/ft

Select Direction
Select or confirm RIGHT and
.

Select Print Height
Select or confirm 0.7
inches and press

Trigger Settings Menu
11. Press

and press

.

and press

.

to advance to

.
Trigger Settings, and
select it.

Select Trigger Mode
12. Select or confirm External and
press

.

.

Mark Settings Menu
15. Press

Turn Terminate On or Off
13. Select or confirm Off and press

to advance to Mark
to select it.

.

Margin Menu
17. Press

press
Settings, and

Set Skip
14. Enter or confirm 0 (zero)and
press

Set Multiple
16. Enter or confirm 1 (one) and

to

to advance to

.
Margin, and

to select it.

43

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Set Margin (Head 1)
18. Enter or confirm 0.00 and press

Head Configuration Menu
19. Press

.

Select Configuration
20. Select or confirm 1x DOD 8000

to advance to
16v and press

.
Head Config, and
it.

Printer Settings Menu
21. Press
to return to the
Printer Settings.

.

to select

Configure Printer Menu
22. Press
to return to
Configure Printer menu.

Communications Settings Menu
23. Press

.

to advance to

Communications, and
select it.

Communications Settings
24. Press
settings.

Select Baud Rate
25. Select or confirm 57600 and

Select Parity
26. Select or confirm None and

to access the menu
press

.

press

.

Settings Summary

Select Flow Control
27. Select or confirm None and
press

44

.

Trigger Settings Menu
28. Press
.
Main menu.

to return to the

Direction: RIGHT
Speed Source: Encoder
Encoder: 7700
Print Height: 0.7 inches
Spacing: 0.030 inches
Dot Size: 250 pulses/ft
Trigger Mode: External
Terminate: OFF
Skip: 0
Mark: 1
Margin: 0.00 inches
Configuration: 1x DOD 8000 16v
Baud Rate: 57600
Parity: NONE
Flow Control: NONE

to

Maintenance
Blade Replacement

Fig.2 — Warning Label

Fig. 1 — The saw compartment door
CANNOT be opened with system power
ON.

WARNING! Saw Blade Door safety
interlock: System power MUST be turned
OFF before the door can be unlocked. If
you attempt to unlock the saw blade door
with system power ON, it can damage the
safety interlock. If the system is powered
ON with the saw blade door open, a ticking
sound will be heard.

Fig. 3 — The saw compartment door opens
by unscrewing the ratchet handle.

1. Always wear protective gloves when handling saw blades.
2. Turn OFF system power (Fig. 2).
3. Open the saw compartment door (Fig. 3).

Fig. 4 — The saw blade is mounted with
teeth facing UP.

Fig. 5 — The arbor wrench fits into a slot in
the compartment floor to anchor the arbor.

Fig. 6 — The T-handled hex wrench
loosens the lug nuts securing the saw
blade.

4. Notice the teeth direction of the blade. Up cut saws rotate with the teeth facing UP (Fig.
4).
5. The arbor wrench and T-handled hex wrench are stored in a cutout shelf on the inside
of the saw door. Insert the butt end of the arbor wrench into the slot in the saw
compartment floor. Fit the other end of the wrench onto the locating pegs in the arbor
flange (Fig. 5).
6. Use the T-handled hex wrench to loosen and remove the lug nuts in the center of the
arbor flange (Fig. 6).

45

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Fig. 7 — The shelf inside the saw door
holds the outside arbor flange and nuts.

Fig. 8 — Inside arbor flange

Fig. 9 — The saw compartment door closes
and locks with a ratchet handle.

7. Remove the arbor flange and nuts and keep them in the cutout shelf in the saw door
while changing the blade (Fig. 7)
8. Carefully remove the dull blade, lay it aside, and mount the replacement on the inside
arbor flange (Fig. 8), making sure the teeth are facing UP.
9. Put the outer flange back on. Anchor the arbor with the arbor wrench fixed in the same
manner as at step 5. Use the T-handled hex wrench to tighten the lug nuts in the
center of the flange.
10. Use the handle to lock the saw compartment door (Fig. 9) by screwing it all the way in.

Set the kerf
Kerf sets the thickness of the saw blade, when the tool is a saw. The
following instructions step you through the process of setting the kerf.
1. Cut a sample piece of a whole inch length and measure it carefully.
2. Cut the sample piece in two. It does not have to be cut exactly in half.
3. Hold the two cut pieces tightly together and remeasure the resulting piece. The
difference between the length of the uncut piece and the length of the two cut pieces is
your saw thickness, or kerf.

At the Ready Screen…
4. Press [A] to select Menu

After pressing [A] for Menu…
5. Enter the password and press

.

At Menu screen 1…
6. Press [A] to access Setup

Use

46

to scroll to the kerf parameter.

Maintenance
7. Enter the new kerf value.
8. Press [D] to save parameter and exit to the
Ready Screen.

Recommended blade
Kanefusa 17.717" x .126" x 132 x C - BC, 15-5-15-5

TigerSaw Belt Replacement

Fig.2 — Warning Label

Fig. 1 — The saw compartment door
CANNOT be opened with system power
ON.

WARNING! Saw Blade Door safety
interlock: System power MUST be turned
OFF before the door can be unlocked. If
you attempt to unlock the saw blade door
with system power ON, it can damage the
safety interlock. If the system is powered
ON with the saw blade door open, a ticking
sound will be heard.

Fig. 3 — The saw compartment door opens
by unscrewing the ratchet handle.

1. Always wear protective gloves when handling saw blades.
2. Turn OFF system power (Fig. 2).
3. Open the saw compartment door (Fig. 3).

Fig. 4 — The arbor wrench fits into a slot in
the compartment floor to anchor the arbor.

Fig. 5 — The T-handled hex wrench
loosens the lug nuts securing the saw
blade.

Fig. 6 — Saw blade and flanges removed,
unscrew fasteners holding cover plate.

4. The arbor wrench and T-handled hex wrench are stored in a cutout shelf on the inside
of the saw door. Insert the butt end of the arbor wrench into the slot in the saw
compartment floor. Fit the other end of the wrench onto the locating pegs in the arbor
flange (Fig. 4).
5. Use the T-handled hex wrench to loosen and remove the lug nuts in the center of the
arbor flange (Fig. 5). Remove saw blade and inner arbor flange, and lay them aside.
47

TigerSaw Owner's Manual
6. Remove the cover plate by loosening two screws at the bottom corners of the plate
(Fig. 6).

Fig. 7 — Cover plate removed, drive belt
and tensioning pulley.

Fig. 8 — Close up of clevis pin and hair pin
clip securing belt assembly.

Fig. 9 — With clevis pin removed, belt
assembly lifts up to allow belt change.

7. With a hex wrench, loosen the bolt in the center of the tensioning pulley (Fig. 7) and
slide the drive belt off the pulleys.
8. Remove the hair pin clip and push out the clevis pin (Fig. 8).
9. Lift up on the belt assembly (Fig. 9) so the belt can be removed.

Fig. 10 — New belt slipped onto assembly,
clevis pin replaced.

Fig. 11 — Belt on pulleys, using a lever to
pull the tensioning pulley down while
tightening it into position with hex wrench.

Fig. 12 — The saw blade is mounted with
teeth facing UP.

10. With the belt assembly lifted up, slip the replacement belt onto the assembly and let it
drop while reassembling the unit with the clevis pin and hair pin clip (Fig. 10).
11. Slide the replacement belt onto the pulleys and with a lever pull down on the
tensioning pulley while tightening the bolt in the center of it (Fig. 11).
12. Reattach the cover plate.
13. Slide the inner arbor flange onto the arbor.
14. Mount the saw blade onto it, making sure the teeth are facing UP (Fig. 12).
15. Put the outer flange back on. Anchor the arbor with the arbor wrench fixed in the same
manner as at step 4. Use the T-handled hex wrench to tighten the lug nuts in the
center of the flange.
16. Use the handle to lock the saw compartment door by screwing it all the way in.

48

Maintenance

Squaring the Saw
Squaring the TigerSaw blade
If the cut of the saw blade is not precisely square, the
saw can be easily squared up.
On the surface of the saw table at the rear of the
machine, next to the cap guard mount, locate the two
mounting bolts and the eccentric.
The eccentric is an off-center fitting that nudges the
saw mounting in very small increments to allow precise
adjustment of squareness to be made.
1. Loosen mounting bolt 1 but do not remove it.
2. Loosen mounting bolt 2.
3. Using a flat screwdriver inserted between the
pegs, turn the eccentric very slightly. The saw
will pivot around mounting bolt 1 as the axis.
4. Tighten down mounting bolts 1 and 2.
5. Make some sample cuts and check for
squareness. Repeat this process until the cut is
precisely square.

TigerSaw Maintenance Schedule
Daily
1.
2.
3.
4.

Clean all dirt and debris from drive areas.
Check calibration, if necessary.
Blow dust off the machine surfaces.
Make sure the dust extraction system is not plugged.

Weekly
5. Blow out the interior of the machine, especially the laser compartment.
6. Check the saw blade for wear.

Monthly
7. Check the air lines and connections, as well as the cable connections.

Yearly
8. Check the drive belt for wear.

49

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

TigerTurbo Maintenance Schedule
Initial Setup
Note the following parameter values for future reference:

Drive Test
Results

Serial Number: _ _ - _ _ _ _ _

P+
P–
D+
D–

Min Limit:
Max Limit:
Scale:
Kerf:
Lash:

Daily
1. Clean all dirt and debris from drive areas.
2. Check all cables for damage.
3. Check calibration, if necessary.

Fig. 1

Weekly
4. Visually inspect way wipers, clean large particles from felt.
5. Visually inspect carriage for bearing adjustment.
6. Visually inspect cable chain for objects that could damage cable.

Monthly
7. Check the way wipers. Regular maintenance requires adding lubricant (460 Viscosity) to
the felt pads on the four way wipers mounted to the carriage base. See Maintaining the
Way Wipers.
8. Visually inspect round rails at inspection area for damage or wear. Lack of lubrication or
contamination will increase wear on rails dramatically.
9. Blow out any dust from the inside of the fence extrusion. When blowing out dust, always
blow it out from the motor end to the idle end of the beam. Exercise caution when using
forced air nozzles.
10. Check and test limit switches (Fig. 2) to ensure they are functioning properly and remain
tight.

Quarterly (Every 3 Months)
11. Run Drive Test to check machine drive, should be within 15% of initial values.

Yearly

Fig. 2

50

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Maintenance
12. Inspect the condition of the drive belt (Fig. 3). Depending on usage and results, a belt
replacement is recommended once every 3 years.
13. Visually inspect rail joints, using an inspection mirror (Fig. 4). Rail joints should be tight
together.

Accessories
14. If your application uses roller tables, be sure to check for rollers that fail periodically, and
replace them. Non-functional rollers can damage your materials.
15. If your application uses an Advanced (AIK) or a Standard (SIK) Interconnect, check the
maintenance schedules for these products.

Replacement Schedule
Depending on usage, it is recommended that the TigerTurbo drive belt be replaced every 3
years.

Maintaining the Way Wipers

You will need:
1/8" hex wrench

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

The way wipers (Fig. 5) keep the TigerTurbo rails clean and ensure smooth movement.
They are mounted at front and back ends of the carriage base and are reached through covered access portals in the far end of
the fence beam (Fig. 6).

Lubricating the Way Wipers

You will need:
1/8" hex wrench
oil syringe

Fig. 8

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

Move carriage away from the far end of the fence beam, so the access portals are visible.
Unscrew the bolts fastening the portal cover (Fig. 7) and remove it (Fig. 8).
Move carriage up to the uncovered access portal so the way wipers are visible (Fig. 9).
Using the oil syringe (supplied), eject oil onto the felt wiper pad of both wipers (Fig. 10).
Repeat this procedure for both sets of way wipers.
Move carriage out of the way and replace the access portal covers.

Lubrication Specification
TigerTurbo arrives from the factory already lubricated and ready to run. Depending on how TigerTurbo is utilized, it may not be
necessary to apply lubrication for up to 6 months. In heavy use the way wipers should be checked on a weekly basis.
TigerTurbo cannot be harmed by lubricating too often. The lubricant used on the wiper pads is ISO 460 oil.

51

TigerSaw Owner's Manual

Maintenance Log
Date

52

Approx Hours of Use

Maintenance Performed

Index
A
Air requirements ....................................... 13
Amp draw ................................................. 12
Arbor wrench ............................................ 45
B
Basic TigerSaw........................................... 4
Blade replacement.............................. 27, 45
C
Cap guard................................................. 26
Circuit breaker .......................................... 12
Circuit requirements.................................. 12
Comm panel ............................................. 22
Controller .................................................. 32
Cutting envelope....................................... 28
D
Dust extraction.......................................... 13
E
Electrical requirements ............................. 12
Enable code................................................ 1
Extension cords ........................................ 12
F
Functions .................................................... 7
G
Grounding................................................. 12
Guards...................................................... 26
I
Inkjet printing ...................................... 36, 39
K
Kerf ........................................................... 45

L
Laser scanning..........................................31
Layout .......................................................21
Lubrication.................................................13
M
Maintenance..................................49, 50, 52
P
Printer type................................................39
Pusher Foot...............................................29
R
Ready screen ............................................33
Retractable pusher foot .............................29
S
Safety ....................................................8, 26
Saw blade .................................................27
Saw blade guard .......................................26
Saw system layout ....................................21
Site requirements ......................................12
Squaring the saw ......................................49
Swing clamp..............................................30
System data ................................................6
System layout............................................21
System power switch.................................45
T
TigerSaw functions......................................7
TigerSaw layout.........................................21
W
Warning label locations ...............................8
Warranty......................................................1

53

TigerStop

LLC

Warranty
TigerStop System Products, TigerStop, TigerFence, TigerCrossCut, TigerRip Fence, Heavy Duty (HD2), TigerTurbo, TigerSaw, Accessory
Products and Spare Parts
Please visit www.tigerstop.com for the latest TigerStop Warranty information.

